
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Friday 21st January 2022 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Caroline Martin 

01302 734941 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the  

 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
 
Date:      Monday, 31st January, 2022 
 
Time:     1.30 pm 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Due to current restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, 
there will be limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting.  If you 
would like to attend to observe in person, please contact the Governance Team on 
Tel:  01302 734941 or 735682 no later than 12 noon on Thursday 27th January, 2022.  
Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ 
basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public 
admittance to the meeting.  If you do not notify the Governance Team in advance, you 
may still be able to attend the meeting on the day if there are spaces available, 
however, this cannot be guaranteed.  You are therefore advised to contact us in 
advance if you wish to attend.  Anyone attending the meeting must wear a face 
covering throughout the meeting and when using all communal areas in the Civic 
Office, including washrooms and lifts, unless they are exempt or experience 
discomfort.  Face covering can be removed when speaking. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE  This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast 
via the Council’s website.  The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept 
that you may be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 

Public Document Pack



 

Items for Discussion 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 22nd November 2021 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

5. Public Statements   

 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for Statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme]. 
 

 

A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded  
 

 

6. The All Age Carer's Strategy for Doncaster (2022 - 2025) (Pages 11 - 
22) 

 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions (Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Chair – Councillor Sarah Smith 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Martin Greenhalgh 
 
Councillors Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Sean Gibbons, Jake Kearsley, Sue Knowles, 
Tracey Moran and Austen White 
 
Invitees: Jim Board (Unison) 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held in the Chamber at the Civic Office, DONCASTER on 
MONDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2021 at 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Sarah Smith 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Laura Bluff, Jake Kearsley, Sue Knowles and 
Tracey Moran 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
DMBC; 

 

 Carolyn Nice – Assistant Director for Adults, Health and Wellbeing, 

 Rachael Leslie – Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
External; 
 

 Richard Parker - Chief Executive (Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching 
Hospitals) 

 Adam Tingle - Senior Communications & Engagement Manager (Doncaster 
Bassetlaw Teaching Hospital) 

 Ailsa Leighton - Ailsa Leighton, Deputy Director Strategy and Delivery, 
Doncaster NHS CCG. 

 

  ACTION 
 

8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Curran 
and Sean Gibbons. 
 

 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

10   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THE 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 30th 
September 2021 were agreed as a true record. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

11   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

12   UPDATE FROM DONCASTER AND BASSETLAW TEACHING 
HOSPITALS  
 

 

 The Panel received a presentation from the Chief Officer of Doncaster 
and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals, which outlined the following areas; 
  

 Covid-19 Data 

 Safety, Care and Infection Control 

 Estates and Facilities 

 Procurement 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Vaccination and Testing 

 Communications and Engagement 

 What comes next and bed surge? 

 Priorities for 2021/22 

 Activity Year-To-Date 

 Benchmarking 
 
The Chair passed thanks for the work undertaken during the pandemic. 
 
There was a discussion held and the following areas were highlighted; 
 
Staff Welfare  
 
Sickness Absent Rates - Concern was raised around the impact of 
increased sickness absence rates within the hospitals during winter 
and due to other pressures arising from the pandemic.  Members were 
assured that appropriate support measures had remained in place, 
such as counselling services and occupational health.  It was added 
that there were also standar
[...]
s currently in place and asked what further support 
was planned.  The Panel was informed that a great deal of impact had 
been seen on people’s mental health and therefore efforts had been 
made to ensure appropriate access to hospital services.  It was noted 
that over the next 3 years demand for mental health services was 
expected to increase across all elements of the system and therefore 
work was needed to be undertaken with staff to identify what they 
needed and look at what works well.  A brief outline was provided 
around what was being done in respect of workforce plans to ensure 
that the right staff were in place and that there will be capacity in the 
future where needed. 

 
Mandatory Covid Vaccination for Frontline staff –  Members were 
informed that efforts were being taken in checking information and 
looking at why individuals have not been vaccinated.  It was explained 
that the Trust was waiting for further detail from within the legislation.  
Members heard that there was a wish to address staff concerns and 
issues before the situation reached a point where difficult decisions 
needed to be made. 

 
Waiting Times 
 
Cancer Referrals - Concern was raised that data (from the South 
Yorkshire Cancer Alliance Board) indicated that Doncaster was missing 
over 3,000 people who had not been through the cancer referral and 
diagnostic pathway.  Members were informed that in response to this 
information, efforts were being made to accelerate faster diagnosis.  It 
was explained that it was about identifying the local needs and 
inequalities that existed within Doncaster’s communities.  It was added 
that consideration needed to be given around how there could be 
better access to a faster diagnosis.  An example was given around how 
lung health checks were being taken to people within their local area 
and it was felt that work being undertaken by GPs looking at signs of 
those most at risks and encouraging those on practice lists to get 
tested we
[...]
 reductions of beds and 
assured Members that there was a great deal of support in place for 
that particular group those patients.  It was offered that further 
information would be provided outside of the meeting. 

 
It was acknowledged that demand for mental health support had risen 
across all age groups ranging from children to adults.  It was 
recognised that Doncaster Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) was currently under a significant amount of pressure 
following the pandemic.  

 
It was noted how Mental Health involved real partnership work and 
might be helpful for the Panel to consider in the future as part of its 
workplan.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the information provided. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE: COVID AND WINTER PLANNING IN 
PARTNERSHIP  
 

 

 The Panel received a presentation from the Deputy Director, Strategy 
and Delivery, NHS Doncaster CCG, and the Assistant Director of 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing. 
  
The presentation covered the following areas; 
  

 Current Context 

 Other Demand Pressures 

 What Have We Done So Far? 

 Stress Testing the Plan 

 System Escalation 

 Investment 

 The Covid Vaccination Programme 

 Mandatory Vaccination Programme 

 

Page 7



 

 Current Covid Staff Booster Vac Position 
  
There was a discussion held and the following areas were highlighted; 
  
Support/Care Package For Supporting Social Care Staff - It was 
explained that staff had a range of measures available that included 
occupational health and access to counselling services.  Members 
were informed that the main difference was that the workforce was 
spread across a range of providers and it was important to 
communicate effectively across them all to see how they was 
supporting their staff, making sure that they have access to support.  
Members heard that regular meetings had been set up with providers 
to discuss with them direct any concerns that they have about their 
workforce, any support the Council can provide or what other support 
was needed.  It was continued that £3M had been invested into the 
sector to try and ensure that the workforce was as robust as possible, 
and efforts were being made to raise the profile of social care using the 
Council’s and NHS communications mechanisms.  It was considered 
that it was about how we ensure the workforce is looked after, with a 
hope that providers set incentives, apply the national living wage, offer 
childcare vouchers and support working mums.  
 
Catch Up Work/Waiting times 
 
Waiting Times For The Provision Of Assessments -  It was 
explained that this would fluctuate according to need and across all 
assessments with the current average number of working days for an 
assessment at 59.48 (from start of the assessment all the way 
through).  It was acknowledged that this would be based on what the 
level of need and the complexity was.  It was recognised that there had 
been an increase in demand and consideration was being given as to 
how this figure could be reduced. 
 
Financial Assessment – Concern was raised regarding how many 
individuals were waiting to undertake a financial assessment in relation 
to the costs of their care, the time it was taking to complete this and the 
number of assessments in progress.  Members were informed that 
there was 371 assessments, with the longest waiting referral dating 
back to 1st October 2021, 39 referrals booked in for next week (face-to-
face support with financial assessments) and 50–60 requests for 
financial assessments were made per week.  It was explained that as a 
result of the pandemic there was now a backlog and additional capacity 
was being brought in to address that.  Members heard how 
consideration was being given in seeking to implement a local digital 
solution known as ‘Looking Local’, which was an online assessment 
form that families, individuals or staff could do which would red
[...]
ED That the Panel resolved to note information received 
regarding partnership plans to ensure Doncaster people receive joined-
up health and social care over this winter so they are able to recover 
quickly from any period of ill-health. 
 

14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan report for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
1.     The updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2021/2022 be 

noted and to include mental health and accessible housing;  and 
2.     That the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
 

 

 

Page 10



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
To the Chair and members of the  
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THE ALL AGE CARERS’ STRATEGY FOR DONCASTER (2022 – 2025) 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Blake 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 set out the draft priorities of the All Age Carers’ Strategy for 
Doncaster 2022-25, 

 set out planned activity to finalise the strategy,  

 seek agreement to progress with the launch of the full strategy in 
April 2022.  

 
2. The new strategy is being developed in partnership with young carers and 

adult carers, NHS Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Doncaster and Bassetlaw Hospital Trust, NHS England, Rotherham 
Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH), 
representatives of the Voluntary, Community and Faith sector including, 
Doncaster Partnership for Carers, Parent Carers Voice, Doncaster Carers 
Reach Out Service, and staff who work both directly and indirectly with young 
carers and adult carers.  
 

3. The strategy will address key priorities as identified by Doncaster Carers of all 
ages and is informed by national legislation, guidance, policy and emerging 
evidence.  

 
4. The key priorities for the strategy have been coproduced with carers and 

based on engagement with over 200 carers from Doncaster.   
 

5. Stakeholders from partner organisations have endorsed the priorities set by 
carers, and have been asked to identify key actions they can undertake to 
support in achieving the priorities.  

 

31st January 2022                     

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



6. The six key priority areas identified by carers as most important are:  
 

 Identification 

 Recognition 

 Information and Advice 

 Rights 

 Connection 

 Independence and wellbeing  
 

Three cross cutting themes will be identified across the plans developed, 
these include:  
 

 Young carers preparing for adulthood  

 Working Carers  

 Carers from various circumstances 
 

7. Carers will continue to work alongside officers in planning and undertaking 
the actions in support of the strategy.  The Carers’ Action Group will receive 
regular updates from carers working on projects but also from partner leads. 

 
8. The Carers’ Steering Group will be responsible for the delivery of the 

emerging plans.  The Carers’ Strategic Oversight group will have oversight, 
having provided endorsement to the emerging priorities.  Both groups have 
representatives from all partner organisations to ensure progress will be 
made. 

 
9. The impact of COVID-19 has been significant for society as a whole. For 

many carers COVID-19 presents an even greater challenge, with increased 
isolation, reduced or no breaks from their caring role and further financial 
pressures.  This will be reflected in the new strategy. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
10. This is not an exempt report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11. The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 

 Note and comment upon the draft priorities of the All Age Carers’ 
Strategy for Doncaster 2022-25; 

 Note and comment upon planned activity to finalise the strategy;  
[...]
ing carers, carers of those with mental illness, 
carers of those with a learning disability, carers supporting those with 
dementia, ethnic minority carers, carers of those with a long term and life 
limiting illness, and carers supporting those at end of life.  

 
68.  As part of the strategy overview, the Carers’ Strategic Oversight Group and 

the Carers’ Action Group will monitor work streams to ensure equality of 
access and experience of work delivered through the strategy.  

 
CONSULTATION 
 
69.  As mentioned within the report.  Extensive consultation has taken place to 

feed into the development of the All Age Carers’ Strategy, with carers 
coproducing the vision, purpose, outcomes and principles.  The strategy has 
been developed based on 148 survey responses and 54 interviews with 
carers from diverse circumstances - these will be fully reflected with the 
strategy and plans.   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
70.      None.   
 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
71.      Not applicable.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Teresa Bainbridge, Carers Lead  
01302 862058, Teresa.bainbridge@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Denise Beevers, Locality Service Manager 
01302 736774, den.beevers@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Kay Kirk, Carer – Chair Carers Strategy Working Group 
Kay830kirk@btinternet.com  
 
  

Phil Holmes 
Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Page 22

mailto:Teresa.bainbridge@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:den.beevers@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Kay830kirk@btinternet.com


  ** 
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2021/22 
 

 
OSMC H&ASC O&S CYP O&S R&H O&S  C&E O&S 

May 

 
Friday 4th June, 2021 at 

3.30pm, MS Teams 
-   

  Work Planning Meeting    

June 

Thurs 3rd June 2021 at 
10am,  MS Teams 

 
Tues 15th June 2021 at 

10am,  MS Teams 
Wed 9th June 2021 at 
10.30am,  MSTeams 

Monday 7th June 2021 at 
2pm,  MS Teams 

 Work Planning Meeting 
[...]

Council 
 

Alan Stoves, Head of 
Revenues and 
Benefits Tel: 01302 
735585 
Alan.stoves@doncas
ter.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 34



5 

2 Mar 2022 
 

Quarter 3 2021-22 Finance 
and Performance Report 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Cabinet 
 

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@don
caster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

2 Mar 2022 
 

St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2021/22 Quarter 3 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Dave Richmond, 
Chief Executive, St 
Leger Homes of 
Doncaster  
dave.richmond@stle
gerhomes.co.uk, 
Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

2 Mar 2022 
 

DCST Quarter 3 Finance & 
Performance Report 
 
 

Councillor 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Children’s 
Social Care, 
Communities 
and Equalities 
 

Cabinet 
 

Rob Moore, Director 
of Corporate 
Services and 
Company Secretary  
rob.moore@dcstrust.
co.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

16 Mar 2022 
 

To approve the 
commencement of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order 
for the acquisition of properties 
necessary to deliver the 
Doncaster Town Deal project. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Neil Firth, Head of 
Service, Major 
Projects and 
Investment  
neil.firth@doncaster.
gov.uk 
 

 
 

Part exempt 
3 
 

P
age 35



6 

30 Mar 2022 
 

Doncaster Council House 
Build Programme Phase 2. 
 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business 
 

Cabinet 
 

Adrian Robertshaw  
adrian.robertshaw@
doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

11 May 2022 
 

Refresh of the Get Doncaster 
Moving physical activity and 
sport strategy. 
 
 

Councillor 
Nigel Ball, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Planning 
 

Cabinet 
 

Andy Maddox, 
Business 
Development 
Manager  
andy.maddox@donc
aster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 22nd November 2021
	Minutes

	6 The All Age Carer's Strategy for Doncaster (2022 - 2025)
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the Council Chamber, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 
31ST JANUARY, 2022 at 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Sarah Smith 
 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Jake Kearsley and 
Sue Knowles 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Phil Holmes, Director of Adults Health and Wellbeing 

 Rupert Suckling, Director of Public Health 
  
 

  ACTION 
 

15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons 
and Tracey Moran. 
 

 

16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 

17   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meetings held on the held on the 22nd 
November 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

 

18   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

19   THE ALL AGE CARER'S STRATEGY FOR DONCASTER (2022 - 
2025)  
 

 

 The Panel received a report setting out the draft priorities of the All Age 
Carers’ Strategy for Doncaster 2022-25 and planned activity to finalise 
the strategy to be launched in April 2022. 

 



 

 
There was a discussion held and the following areas were highlighted; 
 
Priorities and Challenges - Members heard that the early 
identification, recognition and support to carers were areas of 
challenge whilst the numbers of carers had progressively increased 
over time. It was recognised that people might struggle for a long time 
without realising that they were a carer and therefore the continuity of 
carers support was very important.   It was acknowledged that carers 
should be everyone’s business and that it was important that those 
people had sufficient information and support so they did not feel 
alone. 
 
Support, Information and Advice - A Member spoke about their own 
experiences of caring for their parent and how they felt isolated at 
times.  It was continued that during that period they needed support 
and advice, which hadn’t always been easy to access.  Members were 
made aware of Making Space, a carers support organisation in 
Doncaster, which provided an initial point of contact and was often 
staffed by carers themselves.  It was commented that the strategy 
should itself provide a role in improving communication across carers 
within the Borough and raise the profile of what was available.  It was 
felt that carers were often provided with information too late and that 
everything felt more like a challenge.  The importance of good support, 
availability of advice and knowledge at an early stage was recognised 
and it was acknowledged that DMBC and its partners needed to work 
collectively pulling together all the different sources of information in 
order for it to be quickly accessed.  Finally, the value of partnership 
working and greater involvement of GP practices was also viewed as 
important. 
 
Eligibility Criteria - Clarification was sought on what the eligibility 
criteria included (as referred to in Paragraph 62 Legal Implications). 
Members were advised that this related to specific arrangements within 
Adult Social Care for carers services but that there was a lot the 
Council could do to support carers before reaching this point. 
 
The Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing explained how through a 
new contract commencing April 2022, carers who required support 
would be able to approach a single carers organisation about their 
situation and for that organisation to then connect them with the 
support and services that they required.   
 
Invisible Carers – A Member who was not able to attend the meeting 
provided a statement which was read out by the Chair around 
identifying invisible carers and ensuring the system could coordinate 
the right support for them.  
 
It was acknowledged that there were many carers who had not been 
identified in parts of the system and this was potentially an area that 



 

could be picked up by the strategy.  It was also recognised how 
restrictions around information sharing also created barriers for carers. 
 
Members were pleased to hear that carers were working more with 
primary care services. 
 
Other Health Related Issues – A Member asked about the impact of 
other related health issues such as mental health and long Covid on 
the carer and the person being cared for.  Members were informed that 
there was no definite list of health conditions that was listed advising 
who could be supported or not.  It was explained that any debilitating 
condition that required other people to care for that person would be 
factored in and the carers own health would be weighted into the 
support that was being provided.  It was commented that 
understanding long covid and the specific problems that it causes was 
only in its early stages.  It was suggested that during 2022/2023, 
scrutiny could consider long covid from a health perspective.   
 
Financial Support for Carers – Concern was raised regarding the 
lack of clarity around the financial support and awareness of what 
carers were entitled to that included benefits and expenses for those 
involved in the development of Council strategies.  Regarding the 
latter, it was noted that that this was not just about covering, for 
example, travel expenses, but also about an appropriate financial 
contribution for work undertaken on the Council’s behalf.  
 
In terms of financial support for carers, it was commented that welfare 
and benefit advice was available.  It was also viewed that individuals 
needed to think wider in identifying themselves as a carer, as they may 
then be eligible for certain benefits. 
 
Relocation Across Different NHS Areas/Boundaries – A Member 
raised concern about the impact on a carer and their child, following 
their own experiences when they relocated to a different NHS area and 
had to begin their child’s assessment again.   
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing acknowledged that this was a 
significant issue that unfortunately many families had experienced. It 
was felt that organisations should ideally be working across boundaries 
but that there were no answers at present to address that.  Members 
were informed of the joint work being undertaken with the Autism and 
Learning Disabilities Strategy and that a prompt timely diagnosis was 
featured high on the list of priorities.   
 
Sharing and Understanding of Information – A Member shared their 
own experiences of caring for her mother who had dementia and then 
had also been diagnosed with cancer.  It was relayed how information 
about the cancer diagnosis was not being shared and had therefore 
created an even more challenging situation to provide the right care.    
 



 

It was noted that there could be an issue around capacity in a person 
who had dementia being interpreted correctly or incorrectly regarding 
what they might need.  It was recognised that continuity around care 
and support for family and carers were an essential part of this. 
 
Next Steps and Timeframe – Members were informed how the 
feedback from the Panel’s consideration of the strategy would be used 
as part of the process.  Members were informed that there would be 
three further workshops undertaken with carers followed by work 
undertaken with officers and partners producing a set of actions and list 
of aspirations and challenges. 
 
It was recognised that the strategy itself was key but that the action 
plan was even more important and this could be held to account by 
scrutiny.  
 
Achievements Since Carers Strategy 2015 – Members heard about 
what changes had been made and what achievements had taken place 
since the previous Carers Strategy was launched in 2015.  It was 
highlighted that the number of carers identified had increased since this 
time and further work had taken place with inclusive groups in creating 
a clearer profile.  Members were also told how further work had been 
undertaken with the carers service and one stop shop to ensure they 
had better information and advice available so that carers felt better 
prepared.  It was also noted that effective working was taking place 
with carers around establishing next steps. 
 
It was added that during the pandemic there had been advances made 
in primary care where GPs had been required to identify carers for 
vaccinations. 
 
It was acknowledged that the previous strategy had provided some 
helpful steps but that more that could be done. 
 
What Success Will Look Like In The New Strategy - It was 
considered that the most direct way to judge success was by 
identifying a greater number of carers who would express a higher 
level of satisfaction.   It was commented how at the sharper end 
perspective of carer breakdown could often be more avoidable when 
they enter a crisis. 
 
It had been highlighted from carers that the new strategy should be 
meaningful (and progress measured effectively).  It was considered 
that it was very important that the Panel itself holds the strategy and its 
action plan to account.  Members were informed that there was a bi-
annual Department of Health and Adult Social Care survey that used a 
structured set of questions to help track progress of the strategy. 
 
Members were informed that partners of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board had signed up to the Carers Charter which would act as another 



 

mechanism linking Health and Social Care and other services.  It was 
noted that the board would want to hear those stories and take 
challenges to other health partners. 
 
Person Centred Approach – It was acknowledged that carers should 
be at the centre of the strategy and that the priorities described by 
carers as being the most important formed part of it.  It was recognised 
that there was still a great deal of work to be undertaken, particularly 
around the person being at the centre of the actions and that work 
being undertaken focused on people’s own lived experiences.   
 
Delivery of the Strategy – There was a brief discussion in terms of 
whether the strategy could be adequately resourced and supported in 
its delivery.  It was explained that it was about listening to people in the 
right way and changing what was done from a professional perspective 
so it became more about the person at the centre.  It was stated that 
the authority would need to see what funds became available to see 
what difference could be made. It was clarified that the Carers 
Strategic Lead was a permanent post. 
 
Information For Carers and Understanding Carers Rights -  it was 
explained that a key part of the strategy was about raising awareness, 
making sure information was available in the right places as well as 
helping carers be identified and be heard.  It was acknowledged that 
there was an emotional context to carer’s rights and that a great deal of 
work had been undertaken across organisations within the Borough to 
make them feel more valued. 
 
Members also heard about national organisations such as Carers UK 
and recognition of National Carers Rights Day.  Reference was made 
to how we work with national organisations so their approaches were 
as visible in Doncaster as they may be in other places.  
 
Monitoring the Strategy and Action Plan – Members were informed 
that the strategy and action plan would be held to account through the 
partnership with the involvement of carers and the lead Cabinet 
Members. It was explained how there would be sight on the action plan 
through the Carers Group (Co-Chaired by the Cabinet Member of Adult 
Social Care and a carer) and this would connect with other areas of 
governance and with relevant partners.  It was reported that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board would also receive updates as part of its own 
workplan. 
 
The Panel was pleased to hear about the planned activities taking 
place to finalise the strategy prior to its launch in April 2022.  In 
particular, it was recognised that the action plan would be essential in 
bringing the strategy to life and provide tangible benefits to carers. 
 
Young Carers – It was acknowledged that there were already well-
established actions around young carers.  This was identified as an 



 

area that required further work including the development of a profile 
and it was recognised that there were likely to be other groups of 
carers as well. 
 
Financial Support – The Chair provided feedback from the Panels 
meeting with carers, which included comments around there being a 
lack of financial support in place.  In particular, it was felt that more 
clarity was needed on what financial support was available to those 
who have contributed to policy development such as claiming 
expenses.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for the hard work that had been undertaken 
to reach the point they were at now.  It was noted that a briefing be 
held in a couple of months to talk about different parts of strategy.  It 
was also offered that the Panel have sight of the final strategy and 
action plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Panel supported the draft priorities of the All Age 
Carers Strategy and asked that the following recommendations be 
considered; 
 
1. That the Panel has sight of the final strategy and accompanying 

action plan opportunity before its launch in April 2022. 
 
2. That the strategy and action plan returns to the Panel in 12 

months, as part of its 2022/23 workplan, with an update on 
progress made against priorities. 

 
3. That carers are provided with clearer information around the 

financial support available to them, particularly, when involved in 
policy development with the Council. 

 

20   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the latest Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan for the 2021/2022 municipal year and forward plan. 
  
Resolved:  - 
  
1. That the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2021/2022 

be noted;  and 
2. That the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
3. The Panel be provided with a briefing on the decision of ‘Refresh 

of the Get Doncaster Moving physical activity and Sport Strategy’. 
 

 

 


